
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 16 October 2023 
 
Time:  10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 9:30am) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard      Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 
 

To follow 

4  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

3 - 12 

5  Work Programme  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

13 - 16 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee 
16 October 2023 

 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s approach to responding to the current levels of 

homelessness and rough sleeping in the City and anticipated future 
demand for support for people who are homeless and/ or sleeping rough. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked: 
 

a) if it wishes to make any comments or recommendations; and 
 

b) to identify its next steps in scrutiny of this issue. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Committee members identified a concern about levels of homelessness 

and rough sleeping in the City, the impact that this has on the lives of 
those individuals, the level of demand for homelessness support, the 
financial implications of this for the Council and the ability of the Council 
to meet its statutory duties in this regard.  Therefore, exploring how the 
Council is seeking to reduce need and respond to demand in this area, 
both currently and for the future, was prioritised as an issue for the 
Committee’s work programme. 

 
3.2 At this meeting the Committee will be hearing from the Portfolio Holder 

for Housing, Director for Housing and Corporate Director for Growth and 
City Development about their assessment of the current situation in 
relation to homelessness and rough sleeping in the City and how the 
Council is responding to the issues and seeking to address the 
challenges.  A written submission is attached and they will be attending 
the meeting to discuss this with the Committee and respond to 
questions.  

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Update on Homelessness and Rough Sleeping from the Portfolio Holder 

for Housing, Director of Housing and Corporate Director for Growth and 
City Development 

 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 As outlined in the attached update report 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 4

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Page 1 of 8 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16th October 2023 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Update 
 

1. Purpose: 
 

This report outlines the current situation in relation to homelessness and rough sleeping.  
 
This current homelessness situation is exacerbated by wider features of the national 
housing market and national policy context around housing. There is a national crisis in 
homelessness and rough sleeping that has seen a rise across the country in regard to 
homeless presentations, use of “bed and breakfast” and rough sleeping. Nottingham is 
more highly impacted than most other core cities. This is for a range of reasons explored in 
this report which includes past under investment. This is now being addressed as part of a 
wider review of homelessness including a major restructure within the service to provide 
capacity to undertake active preventative work to reduce the numbers of people becoming 
homeless in the first instance. 
 
The issues will be presented in two parts: Homelessness generally and then rough Sleeping 
specifically. There is also reference to an emerging risk in regard to Home Office decisions 
in regard to asylum seeker determinations.  
 

2. Homelessness in Nottingham 
 

2.1 The Housing Act 1996, Part VII as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 and the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 sets out the council’s statutory duties to prevent and relieve 
homelessness and provide temporary and settled accommodation. Under this legislation, 
the council has a statutory duty to provide Temporary Accommodation (TA) to people in 
priority need who are facing homelessness and while they have their application for 
permanent housing assessed.   
 

2.2 The council’s first approach to tackling homelessness is prevention. The council 
encourages households at risk of homelessness to contact Housing Solutions (formerly 
Housing Aid) at the earliest opportunity.  This enables the statutory housing assessment to 
be completed and the personalised housing plan formed.  There is an opportunity to prevent 
homelessness either by saving a tenancy or housing situation or moving a household into 
alternative accommodation before they become homeless, Housing Solutions can case 
manage an approach including referral to commissioned partners for housing related 
support and specialist services to meet support needs that could be contributing to the risk 
of homelessness.  If homelessness cannot be prevented, the local authority has a duty to 
relieve homelessness and provide temporary accommodation if the household meets the 
relevant priority need criteria.   
 
2.3 Despite the focus on prevention, activity to prevent homelessness within the 
Council’s Housing Solutions is limited by the capacity and number of officers. There are 
currently 2,540 open homelessness cases in Nottingham which is on average over 165 
cases per officer. The government Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
advise that a caseload of 30 is needed to enable officers to engage in prevention work and 
has expressed alarm at encountering caseloads of 75 elsewhere. Despite this, in 
comparison to the other Core Cities and London, Nottingham is helping support large 
proportions of applicants to retain their homes and find alternative accommodation in the 

Page 5



Page 2 of 8 
 

Private Rented Sector. This success could be increased if officer caseload could be 
reduced and so free up more time to focus on further prevention opportunities. 
 
2.4 Analysis of statutory homelessness statistical returns shows Nottingham is 
comparatively good at homeless prevention through helping people to stay in their homes1. 
Nevertheless, the level of demand for homelessness support in Nottingham (and nationally) 
is extremely high and increasing and the Council is still having to place significant numbers 
of people into temporary accommodation to meet its duties. Though only around 16% of 
households that approach Nottingham City Council as homeless or threatened with 
homelessness go into temporary accommodation and the rate of temporary accommodation 
use in proportion to the size of the population is neither significantly higher nor lower in 
Nottingham than compar
[...]
9 159 

2020 149 

2021 236 

2022 256 

 

                                            
1 DLUHC comparative data for Oct-Dec 22 shows that for cases were a duty was ended at prevention stage, 
Nottingham supported 58% of households to stay in their existing homes compared to 31% in the East 
Midlands and 32% for England. Similar patterns were evident for 2021-22 data. 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8 
 

Although the trend of increasing length of stay exists across all types of TA, there is a 
marked difference in the average time in hostels (where support staff have direct access to 
support households with moving on) and dispersed properties, where it is harder for support 
staff to maintain contact and where there is less incentive for households to pro-actively 
seek to move on. 
 
2.8 Wider issues with the national and Nottingham housing market have made this crisis 
acute, including very high rents in the private sector, well above Local housing allowance 
(LHA) levels, and a shortage of affordable homes. Average incomes in Nottingham are well 
below national averages while rent increases in the East Midlands over the last 12 months 
have been higher than in any other English Region2. Even lower quartile rents within the 
private sector market are higher than LHA limits. At the same time, the private rental market 
within our boundaries receives pressure from the expanding student market and city 
professionals, further limiting supply.  Affordability issues are worsening as the cost-of-living 
crisis continues and utility and food inflation impacts on a broader spectrum of household 
income levels, including owner occupiers who have also been significantly affected by the 
increase in mortgage interest rates. 
 
2.9 There are now over 10,100 households on the waiting list (called Homelink) for 
affordable housing. Although Nottingham City Council has invested in new affordable 
housing over recent years, the cities tight geographical boundaries are limiting land supp
[...]
of borrowing, increased build costs and reduced rental 
income. 

Page 7

https://nottinghaminsight.org.uk/d/aDyIuF7
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/indexofprivatehousingrentalprices/march2023


Page 4 of 8 
 

3.2 In response to the increasing and consistent use of hotels as temporary 
accommodation for homeless households the council developed a B&B reduction plan 
which focussed activity in three areas as follows: 

a) Preventing homelessness and the need for temporary accommodation. 
This includes:  

 reviewing the contract management and operational partnership processes 
with commissioned support services 

 expanding the NPRAS service into an all-inclusive private rented sector 
access service 

 using predictive analytics to target households at risk of homelessness and 
understanding how community services can help to stem the flow of people 
needing support from the council 

 targeting support to landlords considering eviction and extending eviction 
prevention protocols across sectors 

 understanding more about evictions by family members (where are they living 
and how can they be supported to stay and move in a planned way) 

 assisting people who are experiencing financial hardship and linking 
households in temporary accommodation into employment support.  

 
b) Responding to homelessness to minimise duration of time in temporary 

accommodation 
 

This includes:  

 devising comprehensive personalised housing plans and ensuring these are 
tracked and fulfilled 

 applying a reviewed regime of contract monitoring and management to ensure 
accommodation providers and commissioned services are prioritising move on 
and housing related support and evicting when duty is discharged 

 increasing the number of Private Rented Sector Offers to households under relief 
duty and in temporary accommodation 

 increasing the number of Private Rented Sector Offers outside of the city 
boundary 

 reviewing the allocations policy to ensure that homelessness is not a route to 
council housing and enabling the allocation of flats to families 

 
c) Increasing the supply of temporary accommodation to respond to the growing 

demand  

This includes: 

 Delivery of properties secured via devolution funding 

 Completing a temporary accommodation call off from the homelessness procurement 
framework and consideration of out of area commissioning options 

 Concluding decisions about the conversion of council owned former care homes into 
temporary accommodation 

 Completing a commissioning review for the procurement of nightly paid providers 

 Delivery of the projects for complex needs singles under the Single Homelessness 
Accommodation Programme (SHAP) funding and enhanced contract and operational 
management of commissioned supported accommodation 

 maximising availability of temporary accommodation by minimising voids  
 

Page 8



Page 5 of 8 
 

3.3 Whilst there has been progress to deliver the plan, the full impact is largely 
dependent upon the completion of the Housing Solutions restructure and growth project. 
This will bring staffing levels closer to those of peer authorities and will provide the capacity 
for enhanced prevention and the ability to offer tailored housing options for households. 
Early prevention activity will be targeted at high risk households, with officers having access 
to a “prevention toolkit” to help people remain in their homes.  A reduction in households 
reaching homeless application/duty stages will have a big impact on temporary 
accommodation numbers.  This will be coupled with a step change in the provision of move-
on and temporary accommodation.  The Council will look to use the private rented sector for 
both temporary and settled homes, thus further reducing the use of expensive nightly paid 
and hotel accommodation.  This will need a more proactive approach to securing a larger 
and consistent supply of PRS homes, through procurement, leasing or institutional 
investment.  The Housing Solutions team will have increased ability to tackle spurious 
applications and provide robust defence of decisions in the case of challenge; something 
that has not always been possible in recent years. The new Housing Solutions service will 
deliver a communications plan to provide stakeholders and citizens with information about 
self-help support and who to seek support from in what circumstances, as well as the 
realities of the process if they do require the local authority’s support.   
 
3.4 The Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy is owned by a cross 
sector partnership.  However, plans are underway to elevate this joint working through the 
development of a senior homeless board to deliver the changes and interventions required 
and to ensure that homelessness is seen as a problem for the city, not just the Council.  
There are a significant number of organisations that deal with homelessness, either as the 
sole purpose of their activities, or as a part of them.  Many of these organisations are not 
funded by the Council for homeless purposes.  Information, targets and performance can be 
shared so that resources can be deployed in ways that will contribute to overall success in 
reducing homelessness and the use of temporary accommodation. 
 

4. Rough Sleeping in Nottingham 
 

4.1  Since 2018, the government has published a cross party parliamentary strategy 
backed by various funding programmes, including the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI).  
During the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic, additional funding was provided to support 
the Everyone In initiative to ensure rough sleepers were protected from infection and had 
the ability to isolate and recover.  Consequently, rough sleeping numbers rapidly decreased 
in 2020.  However, numbers have begun to increase again nationally.  The latest 
government data estimates an increase of 35% in the number of individuals rough sleeping 
on a single n
[...]
ckling the causes of 
homelessness.  Homelessness is not a condition but a symptom of other underlying issues.  
If housing is provided in isolation from further wraparound support it is likely that the 
individual will become homeless again as their needs are still not met.  Therefore, it is 
recognised that a coordinated response to address severe and multiple disadvantage as 
well as lower level complexity in need is required.  In conjunction with the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Nottingham City Council has produced 
an Ending Rough Sleeping plan and further gap analysis. 
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8 
 

5.2 All investment in rough sleeping is dependent upon the cities success in bidding into 
government funding programmes.  Through bids to the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) and 
Accommodation for ex Offenders (AfeO) programme, Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment (RSDAT) grant and in partnership with Registered Provider partners to the 
Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme (RSAP) and Single Homeless 
Accommodation Programme (SHAP), Nottingham has achieved one of the highest 
combined award outside of London totalling over £20m from 2021 to 2025 
 
5.3  The government funding has enabled the development and delivery of a 
comprehensive system of over 20 services delivered by public and community sector 
partners ranging from prevention, identification, engagement, support, accommodation and 
resettlement under the coordination of a dedicated officer.  The local programme includes: 

 specialist roles within the outreach team to target engagement, reconcile people with 
their accommodation and navigate services 

 specialist navigators to prevent rough sleeping from hospital, prison and mental 
health facilities 

 a 20 bed accommodation and assessment hub 

 around 200 units of supported accommodation 

 a prevention and resettlement team providing inreach support to people in their 
tenancies 

 focused roles within the st
[...]
o exiting rough sleeping.  
 

Page 11



Page 8 of 8 
 

5.7 Ongoing work is required to change perceptions that people begging are homeless 
people and to help the public to understand what the council is doing to support rough 
sleepers and where there are limitations in achieving this. 
 
5.8 Dependency on government funding for rough sleeping services is short term and 
limits the ability for cross sector collaboration and joint investment to meet needs causing 
homelessness whilst resolving housing issues. 
 

6. Emerging Risk 
 
In July 2023, the Home Office changed its policy in relation to the housing of newly 
recognised refugees and survivors of trafficking. Previously, following a ‘notice to quit’ 
before being evicted from Home Office accommodation, these people had 28 days to find 
alternative accommodation. This has now been reduced to just 7 days and the government 
is targeting resource to expedite decisions on a significant backlog of cases.  If any of these 
households are families or have some other form of vulnerability, they will be in priority need 
and the Council will have a duty to rehouse these, which will add further pressure to our 
services and budgets. It is likely that there will also be some applications in Nottingham from 
refugees from other authority areas. Although the Council can advise these people make an 
application in the authority area in which they were accommodated, the council will still need 
to initially take an application and potentially accommodate for up to 14 days prior to the 
referral back to another authority area being accepted.  
 

7. Summary 
 

Whilst Nottingham is experiencing similar challenges to other major cities, there are a 
combination of factors locally that are amplifying the risk of homelessness and have caused 
difficulty in preventing and responding to it.  Despite this, Nottingham City Council has 
identified needs, projected impact, reviewed the required resources and is developing and 
imp
[...]
han published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Nottingham City Council Constitution 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 14

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee 2023/24 Work Programme  

 

Date Items 

 
18 September 2023 
 

 

 Appointment of Vice Chair 
 

 Committee Terms of Reference  
 

 Economic Plan 
To consider development of the Economic Plan 
 

 Housing maintenance and repairs 
To consider the current position in relation to maintenance and repairs of council-owed housing 
and scrutinise plans for improvement 

 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
To agree the work programme for the year, subject to review at each meeting 

 

 
16 October 2023 
 

 

 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
To review the Council’s approach to responding to the current levels of homelessness and rough sleeping in 

the City and anticipated future demand for support for people who are homeless and/ or sleeping rough. 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

  
18 December 2023 
 

 
NB: 3 potential items have identified for this meeting – will be reduced to two and the remaining item 
other to be scheduled for January 

 

 Asset Realisation – Policy and Process 
To scrutinise the policy and framework for decision making and process for delivery of asset 
disposal 
 

 Housing Strategy 
To consider the draft Housing Strategy 
 

 Economic Plan 
 

P
age 15



 

 

Date Items 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
22 January 2023 

 
NB: See note above for December meeting 

 

 Asset Realisation – Delivery against programme and future strategy 
To scrutinise delivery against the programme for asset disposal and achievement of associated 
capital receipts; and the strategy for future delivery 
 

 Work Programme 2023/24 
 


Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 16 October 2023 
from 10.00 am - 12.09 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Sarita-Marie Rehman-Wall 
(Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Michael Savage 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Nadia Farhat 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Jay 
Hayes 

- Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Amy Goulden - Head of Community Safety 
Kevin Lowry - Director of Housing 
Adrian Mann - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
10  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Nadia Farhat – work commitments 
 
11  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
12  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
13  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

 
Councillor Jay Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Sajeeda Rose, Corporate 
Director for Growth and City Development, Kevin Lowry, Director for Housing, and 
Amy Goulden, Head of Community Safety, presented the report and delivered a 
presentation outlining the current situation in relation to homelessness and rough 
sleeping in Nottingham. The following information was highlighted: 
 



Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee - 16.10.23 

2 

National position 
 

(a) nationally, the number of Statutory Homeless cases that are successfully 
accommodated at the end of prevention duty is 45%, which is the lowest since 2018. 
At the end of 2022 100,000 households were in temporary accommodation; 
 

(b) private rents increased by 5.1% in 2022, which is the highest in year increase since 
2016, and in the first quarter of 2023 only 5% of properties in the private rented 
sector (PRS) were affordable at Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates. Low income 
households face a £372 per month deficit between their rent and LHA; 
 

(c) the National Housing Federation estimates 8.5 million people have an unmet housing 
need nationally. Bed and Breakfast and Hotel use has increased 5 fold since 2009, 
and 1 in 100 households in England are experiencing acute homeless need due to 
freezes on Housing Benefit, dwindling social housing supply and a general lack of 
affordable homes. 88% of councils reported an increase in cases evicted from PRS 
with 93% expecting a deterioration in the coming year; 
 

(d) the number of social housing lets has decreased. In Nottingham over 10 years these 
have reduced from around 2000 to around 1000. This is partly due to reduced 
affordable housing development, increased mortgage costs and interest rates leading 
to fewer sales. 
 
Homelessness 
 

(e) Housing Aid has been rebranded to Housing Solutions, with the emphasis on helping 
households to find the right option for them. It has undergone significant recruitment, 
expanding from 42 to 91 full time equivalent staff. Recruitment has been both internal 
and external, and has resulted in more managerial capacity. All staff have received 
relevant training, and partnership working is being maximised. The current 
transformation work planned within Housing Solutions is expected to be fully 
implemented from April 2024, and is intended to achieve ongoing cost savings; 
 

(f) best use of the Council’s housing stock is being managed, incentivising people to 
downsize. Capacity for additional new build property is always looked at, but the 
number of homes being bought under the right to buy scheme means that it will 
always remain a struggle to keep up. When people are identified as having local 
connections elsewhere than Nottingham, they are referred to other areas.  
 
During the discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, the following 
points were raised: 
 

(g) an Empty Homes Officer oversaw the number of properties that were empty to bring 
them back into use, but it was not possible to sustain this post in the context of 
needing to achieve cost savings. However, work is still underway to ensure that 
empty homes are brought back into use in a timely manner; 
 

(h) the number of people on the waiting list for social housing is extremely high Those 
that are homeless will be prioritised for a property, but the ‘hidden homeless’ who 
may be sofa surfing could have a long time to wait. There has been ongoing work to 
revisit the allocation policy so that these people have more chance of gaining a 



Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee - 16.10.23 

3 

property and, in particular, to ensure that people do not refuse temporary 
accommodation in the belief that they will be offered permanent accommodation 
more quickly if they are sleeping rough; 
 

(i) the Council had a policy to not house families in high-rise flats. This has now been 
changed so that families can be housed more quickly, but is used as a temporary 
arrangement and used sparingly; 
 

(j) the communication strategy is critical so that citizens  know where to go for advice 
and this works across the other workstreams within Housing Solutions; 
 

(k) the Committee suggested that Council officers at food banks for citizens to approach 
for advice could be a good way to contact the wider community and identify those at 
risk at an earlier stage to help prevent homelessness; 
 

(l) the Council is aiming towards the elimination of the use of nightly temporary 
accommodation such as hotels and bed and breakfasts by 2026-27. The amount of 
legitimate temporary accommodation has been increased, which is better for budgets 
but also better for households and families; 
 

(m)the Council is now able to keep receipts from the sale of properties through the Right 
to Buy programme. However, these homes are sold at a discount and often have 
debts associated with them so this is not enough to build a replacement property. 
There is also the difficulty of finding sites and the increasing costs of construction. 
There is some grant funding available for new build property, but this comes with 
conditions and usually requires match funding; 
 

(n) there is an alignment between housing need and planning. The Council has little 
power to make private developers build their approved schemes to completion and 
avoid land banking. Housing trade bodies are encouraging the Government to adopt 
a ‘use it or lose it’ policy. The Council has participated in the national review of the 
Government approach to supported housing; 
 

(o) as the homelessness position is so significant the Council needs need to elevate the 
involvement of charities and partners  and emphasise the challenge to support 
citizens. 
 
Rough Sleeping 
 
Kevin Lowry, Director for Housing, continued the presentation and highlighted the 
following: 
 

(p) rough sleeping has increased by 26% in the last 12 months, with 15% of rough 
sleepers being women. Increasingly, people who have options to be housed continue 
to sleep rough due to mental health issues or substance abuse; 
 

(q) monitoring has been enhanced, including a new workbook providing detailed 
information about the individuals and their circumstances in the days following the 
monthly count, and a multi-agency meeting to discuss the plans; 
 



Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee - 16.10.23 

4 

(r) there is going to be a renewed focus on the activity of the street outreach team, 
including ensuring the specific targeting of people who are housed and new rough 
sleepers. Services are being mobilised, including a 10-bed women's service and a 
20-bed hub; 
 

(s) a series of joint operations (including Police, Community Protection, and the Street 
Outreach and Substance Misuse teams) will be taking place. The focus will be 
around those not engaging with support from services and hotspot areas for drinking 
and drug taking; 
 

(t) planning for winter is underway, with a planned ‘sit-up service’. Collectively with 
partners, 35 emergency bed spaces will be provided. In addition to this, the 
Emmanuel House winter shelter will be running from the University of Nottingham 
campus, which will add another 27 bed spaces. Out of city cases will be provided 
with one night’s accommodation only; 
 

(u) the Home Office has changed its policy in relation to the housing of newly recognised 
refugees and survivors of trafficking, now giving a 7-day ‘notice to quit’ from Home 
Office accommodation, when 28 days’ notice had been given previously This is 
resulting in an increase in people at risk of homelessness and presentation to the 
Council for support, leading to extra pressures and costs on the service. The Council 
has made strong representations to the Home Office that this process is increasing 
the burden on local services and is insufficiently supported. 
 
During the discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, the following 
points were raised: 
 

(v) rough sleeping increases the risk of criminal or sexual exploitation, and modern 
slavery, so these people are very vulnerable and in need of close support; 
 

(w) the re-homing of Ukrainian refugees is ongoing, and is largely based on goodwill and 
housing in spare rooms. A number have moved into PRS homes, but this is a 
complicated transition managed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. There is an expectation that the funding will finish in March 2024; 
 

(x) if somebody refuses to engage in entering suitable accommodation, particularly 
during the winter period, the Council will persist and continue to make approaches, 
identifying the multiple needs that people may have. The Police and Community 
Protection do have some powers to move people on, sometimes to other cities, and a 
judgement call must be made as to whether this is the best approach; 
 

(y) the 5 ‘sit-up’ centres are designed to be an acceptable alternative to traditional 
accommodation, where people can retain their social connections and avoid rough 
sleeping in the cold winter weather; 
 

(z) partner organisations providing services commissioned by the Council all go through 
the Council’s compliant procurement route, looking at cost per unit and the cost to 
providers of providing the service, and regular work is carried out to ensure value for 
money in commissioning; 
 



Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee - 16.10.23 

5 

(aa) if a Nottingham citizen is released from prison it is the duty of the Council to 
secure suitable accommodation. The Council is often given very little advance notice 
of releases, so this can also lead to pressure on the service . 
 

Resolved 
 

1) to request further information on: 
 
a) the number of individuals and families presenting to Housing Solutions as 

being at risk of homelessness due to being served a Section 21 eviction 
notice in relation to their private rented accommodation; 

b) the current levels of empty social housing and how quickly these void 
properties are re-tenanted; 

c) the level of referrals made to Adult Social Care where additional service 
requirements need to be met to help people previously sleeping rough to 
stay in accommodation (such as Supported Living arrangements); and 

d) the recent levels and trends of enforcement action undertaken by the 
Police and Community Protection in relation to rough sleepers; 
 

2) to request written updates on: 
 
a) the implementation of the proposed transformation work within Housing 

Solutions for April 2024; 
b) the outcomes of this transformation work; and 
c) the progress made towards achieving the ending of the need to use one-off 

night-time accommodation by 2026-27; 
 

3) to recommend that: 
 
a) all possible steps are taken to engage with both the Home Office and the 

Probation Service to seek to receive viable advance notice of upcoming 
evictions and releases, so that support can be provided in an effective and 
timely way; and 

b) the Portfolio Holder for Housing gives consideration to how the Council 
and its partners could engage with these Government departments at a 
national level in relation to the impact of their current eviction/release 
processes on the ability of Local Authorities to discharge their statutory 
duties for the prevention and relief of homelessness in an effective way. 
 

4) to recommend that: 
 
a) partnership work is progressed with other local Councils both on where 

temporary accommodation can be provided effectively and in supporting 
refugees/asylum seekers to present for housing support within the right 
local authority area; and 

b) consideration is given to what partnership working opportunities in relation 
to addressing homelessness and rough sleeping might arise as a result of 
the establishment of the proposed Combined County Authority; 
 



Housing and City Development Scrutiny Committee - 16.10.23 

6 

5) to recommend that appropriate steps are taken to ensure an effective 
communications campaign at the community level so that: 
 

a) people at risk of homelessness are aware of the Housing Solutions support 
offer; and 

b) winter sit-up services for rough sleepers are as known about and as 
welcoming as possible. 
 

6) to recommend that all appropriate steps are taken with partners to ensure 
the safety of rough sleepers, prioritise support effectively, provide 
appropriate refuges and combat exploitation. 

 
14  Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the work programme 
 


